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EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC

Fund name: 

Fund type:

Eppley management control:

Stock exchange listings:

 

Independent property appraisals:

Management fees:

Financial Year:

Net assets:

Net Profit:

Shares outstanding:

Net asset value per share:

Share price:

Eppley Caribbean Property Fund Limited SCC-Value Fund

Closed-end Fund

May 25, 2018

Barbados Stock Exchange (BSE)

Jamaica Stock Exchange (JSE)

Trinidad & Tobago Stock Exchange (TTSE)

Annually and Semi-Annually

1.5% of net assets

September 30, 2019

$88,256,269

$4,015,230

122,181,628

$0.72 

J$48.64

$0.56 (BSE) 

J$35.79 (JSE)

COMPANY OVERVIEW
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EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC

CORPORATE INFORMATION

DIRECTORS

Nicholas A. Scott, Chairman

Paul B. Scott

Jeffrey Hall

Melanie Subratie

Sharon E. Donaldson

Roger Cave

Richard Luck

Damian Duncan

 

HEAD OFFICE

First Floor, Carlisle House

Hincks Street

Bridgetown, Barbados

FUND MANAGER

Eppley Fund Managers Limited

 

 

INDEPENDENT VALUERS

BCQS International

Property Consultancy Services

David Thwaites and Associates

NAI Jamaica Langford and Brown

 

 

ATTORNEYS

Clarke Gittens Farmer

 

 

BANKERS

CIBC First Caribbean International Bank
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EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

FELLOW SHAREHOLDERS,

For the year ended September 30, 2019, the Value Fund recorded its most profitable performance since its inception in 2013 
and experienced significant improvements in all key financial performance metrics. 

The Fund’s improved performance is attributable to enhanced operational efficiency, receiving a full year’s benefit of acquisitions 
in 2018 and the acquisition of prime commercial real estate in Jamaica and Barbados in 2019. 

In August 2019, the Fund successfully cross-listed and raised over J$3 billion in equity capital through a secondary offering of 
shares on the Jamaica Stock Exchange (“JSE”). The shares were listed on the JSE on August 29, 2019 under the symbol CPFV.

The Fund is now the largest listed real estate mutual fund in the Caribbean, listed on all three major stock exchanges in the 
region and comprised of commercial buildings covering over 490,000 square feet of tenantable space. 

The Fund’s capital raise facilitated the immediate acquisition of commercial real estate assets with attractive capitalisation rates 
which instantly diversified the portfolio geographically and by type. The acquisitions consisted of two industrial assets and a 
retail building in Jamaica, along with an industrial property in Barbados. 

The recent acquisitions have subsequently contributed to growth in net rental income from properties directly owned by the 
Fund and an increase in share of profit from buildings owned through subsidiaries and joint venture arrangements. 

The Fund reported an 18% increase in net rental income to $1.8 million for the financial year 2019. Furthermore, the Fund 
recorded $2.9 million in share of profits from investments, representing an 89% increase relative to the corresponding period 
in 2018. These increases are largely attributable to the Fund’s increased stake in the Cave Shepherd Building, realizing a full 
year’s income from the acquisition of Emerald City Mall in 2018 and the recent acquisition of assets in Jamaica and Barbados. 

We continue to believe that over time a critical yardstick with which we measure the operating performance of the Fund is its 
FFO attributable to shareholders on a per share basis. This metric captures the Fund’s profitability from its rental income less 
its expenses and its cost of financing but excludes fluctuations from fair value gains (or losses). It is also the basis of the Fund’s 
dividend policy.

This year, FFO per share increased by 38% to $0.043 per share. Given that the Fund’s NAV per share is $0.72, this implies a yield 
of 6% after all fees and expenses.

The Fund reported $2.2 million in fair value gains this year, which were largely attributable the Fund’s acquisition of properties 
at favourable prices relative to market value and the extension of key long-term leases. These gains were compensated by a one-
time foreign exchange loss of $1.5 million. 

As a result, the Fund produced a net profit of $4.0 million or $0.063 per share in 2019 versus a net loss in the prior year.

HASTINGS OFFICE CENTRE

We are pleased to announce that subsequent to the end of the quarter, the Fund reached an agreement to acquire the Hastings 
Office Centre, a multi-storey commercial office building consisting of 20,167 square feet in Hastings, Barbados with KPMG, a 
global professional services firm as the anchor tenant. We expect that the building will generate an NOI yield in excess of 8% 
and add to the Fund’s portfolio of office properties. 

We are pleased with the Value Fund’s performance in 2019. Our capital raise has allowed us to grow and diversify the Fund’s 
holdings. The impact of these acquisitions and those in 2018 have significantly improved profitability. Our focus over the next 
few quarters will be to add additional properties to our portfolio consistent with our investment strategy.

Sincerely,

Nicholas A. Scott 
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EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC

VALUE FUND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

SEPTEMBER-19 SEPTEMBER-18

NOI attributable to shareholders

Interest expense

Interest and other income

Interest expense of investments accounted for using Equity Method

FFO attributable to shareholders 

Fair value gains/(losses) on investment properties

Foreign exchange loss

Net gain/(loss) on sale of investment property

Impairment (charge)/recovery for receivables

Non-cash charges of investments accounted for using the Equity Method

Comprehensive income/(loss) per year attributable to shareholders

FFO per share

Earnings per share

 3,450,027 

           (634,125)

             182,284 

           (264,747)

         2,733,439 

         2,153,412 

       (1,565,676)

                         -   

             (76,317)

             770,372 

         4,015,230 

 0.043 

0.063

2,449,844 

             (480,000)

                 28,485 

             (246,595)

           1,751,734 

         (2,381,895)

                           -   

             (118,141)

               (20,892)

               (31,669)

             (800,863)

0.031 

                 (0.014)
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EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC

Cave Shepherd Building

Bridgetown, Barbados

Emerald City Mall

Six Roads, Barbados

Angels Industrial Estate

St. Catherine, Jamaica

24 Broad Street

Bridgetown, Barbados

Empire Shopping Centre

Kingston, Jamaica

Alamac Warehouse

Fontabelle, Barbados

VALUE FUND PROPERTIES
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EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC

Sunset Mall

Sunset Crest, Barbados

Chattel Village

Holetown, Barbados

Hastings Office Centre1

Hastings, Barbados

227 Marcus Garvey Drive

Kingston, Jamaica

Carlisle House

Bridgetown, Barbados

1  Agreement reached to purchase subsequent to year-end. 
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EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC
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EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC
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EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC
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EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC

TEN LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

(as at September 30, 2019)

SHAREHOLDINGS OF DIRECTORS 

(as at September 30, 2019)

JCSD Trustee Services Ltd - Sigma Equity

3119, SJIML A/C

ATL Group Pension Fund Trustee Nominee Limited

Alamac Investments Limited

FirstCaribbean Barbados C1686 AA

Massy (Barbados) Ltd

Guardian Life Limited

NCB Insurance Co. Ltd. A/C WT157

NCB Insurance Co. Ltd. A/C WT160

Kingston Port Workers Superannuation Fund

Nicholas A. Scott

Paul B. Scott

Melanie M. Subratie

Sharon E. Donaldson

Roger M. Cave

Jeffrey M. Hall

Damian J. Duncan

Richard A. Luck

10,827,190 

         8,661,750 

         8,445,220 

         5,823,650 

         5,591,258 

         5,000,000 

         4,387,590 

         3,031,000 

         3,031,000 

         2,820,000 

Connected 

  152,137

    4,965,310 

      418,479 

              -   

              -   

              -   

              -   

              -   

Direct 

178,865 

          -   

          -   

    30,000 

    10,000 

          -   

          -   

          -   



13

EPPLEY CARIBBEAN PROPERTY FUND LIMITED SCC



www.eppleylimited.com


